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Laura Bowman

From: official information
Sent: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 5:57 pm
To:
Cc: official information
Subject: RESPONSE - LGOIMA 21188 -  - Correspondence between Mayors 

Office and Waikato Tainui (and its Representatives) or King Tuheitia, relating to Maaori Wards.
Attachments: 1. RE Request for SOLGM_Redacted.pdf; 2. Urgent Maori Wards_Redacted.pdf; 3. RE Urgent 

Maori Wards_Redacted.pdf; 4. RE Urgent Maori Wards_Redacted.pdf; 5. Re Maori 
Wards_Redacted.pdf; 6. RE Submissions_Redacted.pdf; Compilation of further 
Correspondence.pdf

Kia Ora Nikki, 
  
I refer to your information request below. 
 
Please find attached all relevant correspondence, as per your request.  
 
As per S 7(2)(a) of LGOIMA, we have made some necessary redactions to protect the privacy of the natural persons. 
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how 
to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
 
 
Tatiyana | Official Information & Legal Support Advisor 
Legal Services & Risk | People and Organisational Performance 
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz 
 

 
 
Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz 

Like us on Facebook  Follow us on Twitter 

 

 
 
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, 9 June 2021 7:09 am 
To: official information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Maori wards correspondence 
 
Hi  
 
Could I please be provided with the following under the Local Government Official Information Act:  
 



2

Copies of any correspondence including letters emails and reports between the mayor's office and Waikato 
Tainui or its representatives and / or  King Tūheitia or his office relating to Maori wards. The timeframe for 
this correspondence should be between January and June 2021.   
 
I calculate the 20 working day deadline to be no later than 7 July.  
 
If you require any clarification around my request please don't hesitate to contact me prior to this.  
 
Kind regards  
 

New Zealand Herald  

 
______________________________________________________________________  
 
This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and subject to copyright. They may contain privileged 
information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not 
read, copy, use, change, alter or disclose this email or its attachments without authorisation. The company and any 
related or associated companies do not accept any liability in connection with this email and any attachments 
including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or 
unauthorised amendment. Any views expressed in this email and any attachments do not necessarily reflect the 
views of the company or the views of any of our related or associated companies.  
 
Any information contained in this e‐mail in relation to an advertising booking are subject to, and should be read in 
conjunction with, our standard advertising Terms & Conditions  
 
NZME Ltd / NZME Holdings Ltd / NZME Publishing Ltd / NZME Radio Ltd / NZME Educational Media Ltd / GrabOne 
Ltd  
______________________________________________________________________  
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Please contact The Office of the Kiingitanga for more information. 

  
 

 

From: James Clarke  > 
Sent: Thursday, April 1, 2021 7:58:27 PM 
To: Ngira | Kiingitanga  > 
Subject: RE: Request for SOLGM award application be withrawn immediately  
  
Kia ora Ngira, 
  
Great to catch up with you yesterday. Further to our chat, I thought worth flagging this email that has just landed in 
my inbox. I appreciate tensions are high and I’m sure we’ll regroup with Waikato Tainui as soon as we can to see 
how we can work together most effectively. (I’m just sending now as I’m not round next week.) 
  
I should flag that Paula has already commissioned staff, off the back of today’s resolution, to start work on how we 
can deliver on our commitment to strengthen meaningful representation and participation of Maaori across all 
levels of Council activity following the adoption of He Pou Manawa Ora. She believes in this passionately, and we 
look forward to working with Kiingitanga, Waikato Tainui and others on this. 
  
Ngaa mihi, 
James 
  
James Clarke 
Director of Mayor’s Office 
DDI:   
  
Apologies for brevity and any typos – I’m typing with a broken thumb. 
  

From: Ikimoke Tamaki‐Takarei   
Sent: Thursday, April 1, 2021 6:06:45 PM 
To: Nathanael Savage  ; Simone van Asbeck   
Alastair Black   Tahl Lawrence   
Subject: FW: Request for SOLGM award application be withrawn immediately  
   
Kia ora koutou,  
   
Due to the backlash of today’s decision not to support Maori ward within HCC, our Governance Chair of Te Ara 
Taura Linda Te Aho has requested the withdrawal of the SOLGM as per email below.  
   
Please withdraw our support to this award. This request is non‐negotiable.  
   
Apologies for any implications caused.  
   
Ikimoke  
   

From: Linda Te Aho    
Sent: Thursday, 1 April 2021 15:54 
To: Ikimoke Tamaki‐Takarei   
Cc: Donna Flavell   Jason Ake   Jackie Colliar 

; PareKa   Ngira Simmonds 
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Tatiyana Taunoa

From: Paula Southgate
Sent: Monday, 5 April 2021 9:49 pm
To:
Subject: Urgent Maori Wards
Attachments: Letter to Kiingi Tuhetia.docx

 



 

 
 
 

King Tuheitia Pootatau Te Wherowhero VII 
Turangawaewae House 
2 Eyre Street 
Ngaruawahia 
 
5 April 2021 
 
Dear  Kingi Tuheitia 
 
I write to you this evening seeking urgent assistant on an issue which is causing me great heartache. 
 
You will know that last week a vote at Hamilton City Council, which sought to establish Maaori wards in 
Hamilton in time for the 2022 election, failed. The vote failed because  some Councillors were 
concerned that introducing Maaori wards without having a discussion with our wider community, would 
be hugely divisive.  
 
A second vote that day, proposed by me, sought to do the best I could in the circumstances given I knew 
the vote would be lost.  It aimed to keep the issue of Maaori Wards on the table, as well as undertake 
other actions to improve Maaori representation.  In doing so, Council committed to using He Pou 
Manawa Ora as a basis for action, knowing this strategy has been developed alongside Maaori and 
indeed, has your personal support.  
 
The second vote was supported unanimously by all Councillors.  Nonetheless,  I know that many within 
Maaoridom, including Maaori leaders for whom I have enormous respect, are bitterly disappointed my 
Council did not deliver the outcome they wanted. I know some people are also disappointed in me 
personally and I feel this very deeply.  It has been an extremely challenging  few days but I am utterly 
determined to move forward and encourage my Council to reach a decision that will be good for our 
entire city.  
 
Over Easter weekend, I have done everything possible to encourage my Council collegues to revisit this 
decision. While the timeframe is tight, I believe that with your support and assistance, there may be a 
way forward.  I am very hopeful I have done enough over this weekend, and previously, to get an 
outcome which better reflects the desires of Maaori and will culminate in Maaori wards by 2022. 
 
I am asking for your assistance to facilitate and support an urgent hui with Linda and Parekawhia, whom 
I have also written to.  Given timing pressures (driven by legislation) I would be ready to meet at the 
earliest possible convenience of all parties.  I appreciate your wise counsel and remain extremely 
appreciative of any assistance you may be able to offer. 
 
With warm regards 
 



 

 

Paula 
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This email, including attachments, may contain information which is confidential or subject to legal privilege or copyright. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify us immediately and then delete this email from your system. Email communications are not secure and are not guaranteed 
by The Office of the Kiingitanga to be free of unauthorised interference, error or virus. Anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to 
accept this risk.  
Anything in this email which does not relate to the official business of The Office of the Kiingitanga is neither given nor endorsed by The Office of 
the Kiingitanga.  
Please contact The Office of the Kiingitanga for more information.  
   

From: Paula Southgate < >  
Sent: Monday, April 5, 2021 9:49 PM 
To: Ngira | Kiingitanga <  
Subject: Urgent Maori Wards  
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Tena korua Linda and Parekawhia  
   
This weekend has been a very difficult one for me, as I imagine it has been for you, 
your colleagues and whanau.   
   
I have heard directly the feedback from Maaori in regard to the decisions made by 
Council last week,  specifically from Waikato‐Tainui. I know you and your people 
personally feel disappointed and angry; I acknowledge that and I understand that.  
   
I am also deeply saddened by what has occurred and this weekend I have focused 
my energy on finding a way forward which would encourage my Council to revisit 
this decision.  
   
Today I have written to Kingi Tuheitia seeking his assistance to help us find a path 
which I hope may lead more quickly to Maaori Wards.  
   
I advised Kingi Tuheita that last week I sought to do the best I could in the 
circumstances, given I knew the vote to introduce Maaori Wards by 2022 would be 
lost.  My motion aimed to keep the issue of Maaori Wards on the table, as well as 
undertake other actions to improve Maaori representation.    
   
While the second vote was supported unanimously by all Councillors, I know this did 
not deliver the outcome you wanted.    
   
Over Easter weekend, I have done everything possible to encourage my Council 
collegues to revisit this decision. While the timeframe is tight, I believe there may be 
a way forward.  I am hopeful I have done enough over this weekend, and previously, 
to get an outcome which better reflects the desires of Maaori and will culminate in 
Maaori wards by 2022.  
   
I have asked Kingi Tuheitia for his assistance in facilitating and supporting an urgent 
hui.  Given timing pressures (driven by legislation) I would be ready to meet soon as 
possible and sincerely hope you would also be willing to do that.    
   
I believe we all want the same thing but I will need your assistance to help me get 
there.  
   
Regards  
   
   
Paula  
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4.30 Tuesday works well. Shall we meet in Paula’s office? If you agree with this approach, I’ll tell Tame that this will 
be a less formal meeting for which he’s not required, and that we’ll look to organise a more formal meeting with the 
King in a couple of weeks, for which we would like his involvement.  
 
Best,  
James  
 
James Clarke  
Director of Mayor’s Office  
DDI:    

From: Ngira | Kiingitanga   
Sent: Saturday, May 15, 2021 8:16:34 PM 
To: James Clarke <  
Subject: Re: Submissions indicate support for Maaori wards  
Kia ora James,  
Unfortunately the King won't be able to meet with Paula prior to Wednesday. We just can't squeeze it in the 
diary and we have to balance things  

  

I can meet with Mayor Paula, to recieve her update on the King's behalf, on Tuesday afternoon at 4.30pm. 
If that's acceptable we can lock it in.  

Our apologies, we can still look to a meeting in around 2 weeks time for a general update and catch up 
between the King and Mayor.  

Every best wish,  
Ngira  

Archdeacon Ngira Simmonds  

Ranga Tiki | Chief of Staff  

Te Tari o Te Kiingitanga | The Office of the Kiingitanga  

Phone:   

Postal: P.O Box 63 | Ngaruawahia | New Zealand 3742  

Office: 451 Old Taupiri Road, RD 2 | Taupiri 3792  

This email, including attachments, may contain information which is confidential or subject to legal privilege 
or copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us immediately and then delete this email 
from your system. Email communications are not secure and are not guaranteed by The Office of the 
Kiingitanga to be free of unauthorised interference, error or virus. Anyone who communicates with us by 
email is taken to accept this risk.  

Anything in this email which does not relate to the official business of The Office of the Kiingitanga is 
neither given nor endorsed by The Office of the Kiingitanga.  

Please contact The Office of the Kiingitanga for more information.  

 

From: James Clarke   
Sent: Friday, May 14, 2021 9:50:35 AM 
To: Ngira | Kiingitanga  > 
Subject: Fwd: Submissions indicate support for Maaori wards  
As discussed (sorry I had to run yesterday; look forward to hearing from you).  
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